
 
 
 
 
     July 1, 2008 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: William F. Burton, Branch Chief 

Environmental Projects Branch 1 
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 

 
FROM:   Donald E. Palmrose, Project Manager /RA/ 

Environmental Projects Branch 1 
Division of Site and Environmental Reviews 

 
SUBJECT:   SUMMARY OF THE PUBLIC SCOPING MEETINGS TO SUPPORT THE 

REVIEW OF THE SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR POWER PLANT, 
UNITS 2 AND 3 COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION  
(TAC NO RD3325) 

 
 
The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff conducted an environmental scoping 
meeting related to the review of the Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Units 2 and 3 (HAR) 
combined license (COL) application submitted by Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (PEC).  The 
NRC staff conducted two public meetings on Tuesday, June 10, 2008, at the Holly Springs 
Cultural Center in Holly Springs, North Carolina.  Approximately 132 people attended each 
meeting.  The participants included members of the NRC staff, Pacific Northwest National 
Laboratory, members of the public, PEC, the news media, state agencies, local residents, and 
local government officials.  Public comments and questions were mainly focused on the COL 
process, AP1000 design certification process and schedule, the need for power, water 
resources that may be affected, energy alternatives, the storage spent fuel at the site (existing 
storage and from the proposed two new reactors), the ultimate disposal of the spent fuel, and 
emergency evacuation.  
 
The purpose of the meeting was to provide the public with an opportunity to participate in the 
environmental scoping process by providing comments on any issues the public thought the 
NRC staff should consider while preparing an environmental impact statement for the HAR COL 
application.  During the meeting the NRC staff presentation outlined the overall licensing 
process under 10 CFR Part 52; provided a description of the National Environmental Policy Act 
of 1969 review process; discussed the environmental requirements outlined in 10 CFR Part 51; 
and addressed how these requirements would be implemented during the HAR COL review. 
 
A list of participants for the meeting is provided in Enclosure 1.  Enclosure 2 contains the 
handouts from the meeting (Open House Handout and Agenda).   
 
 
CONTACT: Donald Palmrose, DSER/NRO 
   (301) 415-3803 
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Enclosure 3 is a copy of the NRC slide presentation.  The corrected afternoon transcript is 
provided as Enclosure 4.  The corrected evening transcript is provided as Enclosure 5.  
 
 
Docket No.:  52-022 and 52-023 
 
Enclosures:   
1.  Meeting Attendees 
2.  Meeting Handouts (ML081580554) 
3.  NRC Presentation (ML081580555) 
4.  Afternoon Meeting Transcript (ML081790243)  
5.  Evening Meeting Transcript (ML081790250) 
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PUBLIC SCOPING MEETING ON ENVIRONMENTA ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE  

PROPOSED COMBINED LICENSE APPLICATION FOR THE SHEARON HARRIS NUCLEAR  
POWER PLANT, UNITS 2 AND 3  

 

Enclosure 1 

Name      Affiliation 
 
Andy Campbell    U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) 
Chip Cameron     NRC 
Butch Burton     NRC 
Bob Schaaf     NRC 
Don Palmrose    NRC 
Tomeka Terry     NRC 
Bruce Olson     NRC 
Gwen Hawkins    NRC 
Rich Emch     NRC 
Manny Comar     NRC 
Sara Brock     NRC 
Falk Kantor     NRC 
Roger Hannah     NRC 
Marlayna Vaaler    NRC 
Roger Dirkes     Pacific Northwest National Laboratory (PNNL) 
Hilda Pinnix-Ragland    Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc. (PEC)  
Paul Snead     PEC 
Robert Haemer    PEC 
John LaFountain    PEC 
Doreen Loska     PEC 
Michelle Waltz     PEC 
Tiffany Cox     PEC 
Steve Davis     PEC 
Laura Stanley     PEC 
Tom Natale     PEC 
William Council    PEC 
David Hester     PEC 
Garry Miller     PEC 
Jeff White     PEC 
Vann Stephenson    PEC 
Lewis Spragins    PEC 
Ken Bailey     PEC 
Tony Zimmerman    PEC 
Marty Clayton     PEC 
Parnell Myhrum    PEC 
Chris Burton     PEC 
Sally Dixon     PEC 
Gail Simpson     PEC 
Sharene Pierce    PEC 
Larry Costello     PEC 
David Bryan Miller PEC 
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Name      Affiliation 
 
Sasha Weintraub    PEC 
Linda Mann     PEC 
David Phipps     PEC 
Andy Honeycutt    PEC 
William Detwiler    PEC 
David Stih     PEC 
Dave Corlett     PEC 
Donald McGee    PEC 
Lisa Tutor     PEC 
Ed O’Neil     PEC 
Casey Fields     PEC 
Michael Wallace    PEC 
Bob Kitchen     PEC 
Julia Milstead     PEC 
William Klein     PEC 
Eugene Eagle, III    PEC 
Phyllis Mentel     PEC 
Hank Dickson     PEC 
Pam Milat     PEC 
Terence Toler     PEC 
Chad Barnhill     PEC 
Paul Fulford     PEC 
Louise England    PEC 
Betsy Cox     PEC 
Macon Worth     PEC 
Pamela Oakley-Lisk    PEC 
Monte Matthews    U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
Jim Warren     North Carolina Warn (NC Warn) 
Tete MacDowell    NC Warn 
John Runkle     NC Warn 
Nina Cann-Woode    CAS Energy Coalition 
Willam Hummel    CAS Energy Coalition 
Randy Voller     Mayor-Pittsburg    
Bob Joyce     Sanford Chamber of Commerce 
Diane Rupprecht    Cary Chamber 
Mike Winters     Cary Chamber 
Drew Moretz     Raleigh Chamber 
Vinnie DeBenedetto    Town Council of Holly Springs 
June Cowles     Town of Apex 
Gina Clapp     Town of Holly Springs 
LeeAnn Billington    Town of Fuquay-Vann 
Jim Fain     North Carolina Department of Commerce 
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Name      Affiliation 
 
David Goodwin    Wake County Government    
Mike Burriss     Wake County Public Schools 
James Sauls     Wake County Education 
W. Kinsella     North Carolina State University  
Lee Craig     North Carolina State University 
Fred Gebarowski    Wake Technical College 
Stephen Scott     Wake Technical College 
Eric Griffin     Lee County Emergency Management 
Ken Meyer     Crescent State Bank 
Bruce Allbrition    Shaw Group Inc 
Elizabeth Lane    Capstrat 
Cameron Sheffield    Capstrat 
John O’Neill     Pillsbury 
Jane Smith     EAB of Lee County 
Darren England    NC DWR 
John Murawski    N4O Newspaper 
Ti Lan      NCUC 
Bob Funderlic     NCSU 
Bob Herts     LCBDC 
Lee Ragsdale     NCEMC 
Kevin Josupait     NCEMPA 
Herman Jaffe     NSA 
Mark Fudlay     Resident 
John Peterson     Resident 
Andrea Davis     Resident 
Norm Duchesneau    Resident 
Greg Kilpatrick     Resident 
Jim Anderson     Resident 
Scoop Green     Resident 
Anne Burton     Resident 
K. Snow     Resident 
Bob Saccone     Resident 
Cynthia Cook     Resident 
Martha and Bob Hastings   Resident 
Robert and Susan Dawson   Resident 
Mary Howard     Resident 
Christina Sorensen    Resident 
Shirley Hubert     Resident 
Charles Rose, Jr    Resident 
Kathleen Kelly     Resident 
Leeann Prescott    Resident
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Name      Affiliation 
 
Liz Cullington     Resident 
Anita Badrock     Resident 
Audrey Schwankl    Resident 
Barry Porter     Resident 
Van Crandall      Resident 
Bob Gilbert     Resident 
Gerald Holleman    Resident 
Sal Cammarata    Resident 
Mary MacDowell    Resident 
Kevin Johnson    Resident 
R.A. Southerland    Resident 
Jonathan Gibbs    Resident 
Joe Bryan      Resident



 

COL Progress Energy - Harris Mailing List     (Revised 03/03/2008) 

cc: 
  General Atomics 
Mr. Glenn H. Archinoff Washington Operations 
AECL Technologies 1899 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
481 North Frederick Avenue Suite 300 
Suite 405 Washington, DC  20006 
Gaithersburg, MD  20877        
       Mr. Ian M. Grant 
Mr. Lionel Batty Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission 
Nuclear Business Team 280 Slater Street, Station B 
Graftech P.O. Box 1046 
12300 Snow Road Ottawa, Ontario 
Parma, OH  44130 K1P 5S9 
              
Mr. Paul Bauer Mr. Eugene S. Grecheck 
607 Deer Mountain Road Vice President 
Pittsvoro, NC  27312 Nuclear Support Services 
       Dominion Energy, Inc. 
Ms. Michele Boyd 5000 Dominion Blvd. 
Legislative Director Glen Allen, VA  23060 
Energy Program        
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Mr. Jay M. Gutierrez 
  and Environmental Program Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE 1111 Keystone State Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20003 Washington, DC  20004 
              
W. Craig Conklin, Director Mr. C. S. Hinnant 
Chemical and Nuclear Preparedness & Sr. Vice President and 
   Protection Division (CNPPD)   Chief Nuclear Officer 
Office of Infrastructure Protection Progress Energy, Inc. 
Department of Homeland Security P.O. Box 1551 
Washington, DC  20528 Raleigh, NC  27602 
              
Mr. Marvin Fertel Mr. Laurence Parme 
Senior Vice President Manager, GT-MHR Safety & Licensing 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer General Atomics Company 
Nuclear Energy Institute P.O. Box 85608 
1776 I Street, NW San Diego, CA  92186-5608 
Suite 400        
Washington, DC  20006-3708   Eric Griffin 
        P.O. Box Box 1154 
Lee A. Craig      Sanford, NC  27331 
Alumni Distinguished Professor 
Dept. Of Economics 
NC State University 
Campus Box 8110 
Raleigh, NC  27695-8110 
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Mr. Edward L. Quinn Mr. Gary Wright, Director 
Longenecker and Associates Division of Nuclear Facility Safety 
Utility Operations Division Illinois Emergency Management Agency 
23292 Pompeii Drive 1035 Outer Park Drive 
Dana Point, CA  92629 Springfield, IL  62704 
           
Vanessa E. Quinn, Acting Director Paul Snead     
Technological Hazards Division P.O. Box 1551, TPP 15            
National Preparedness Directorate           Raleigh, NC  27602 
Federal Emergency Management Agency 
500 C Street, NW     R.B. Haemer 
Washington, DC  20472    2300 N St NW 
             Washington, DC  20037 
Mr. David Repka     Winston & Strawn LLP 
1700 K. Street, NW 
Washington, DC  20006-3817   John Lafountain 
             Progress Energy 
Mr. John Runkle     2120 Tramway Rd 
General Counsel     Samford, NC  27332 
Conservation Council of NC     
P.O. Box 3793      Gina Clapp 
Chapel Hill, NC  27515    Town of Holly Springs 
             Holly Springs, NC  27540 
Dr. Arkal Shenoy       
Director, Modular Helium    Shirley Hubert 
  Reactor Programs     10325 Holly Springs Rd 
General Atomics Company    Holly Springs, NC  27540-9039 
P.O. Box 85608      
San Diego, CA  92186-5608    June Cowles 
             Town of Apex 
Dr. Walter A. Simon     73 Hunter St. 
Senior Vice President for    Apex, NC  27502 
  Reactor Programs     General Atomics Company 
P.O. Box 85608 
San Diego, CA  92186-5608    R. Southerland 
       1315 Slatestone Rd         

        Raleigh, NC  27615 
Mr. Robert E. Sweeney 
IBEX ESI      Charles Rose, Jr.     
4641 Montgomery Avenue    1904 Vandor Springs Rd 
Suite 350      Garner, NC  27529 
Bethesda, MD  20814 
        Hilda Pinnix-Ragland 
Stephen Scott      Progress Energy 
9101 Fayetville Rd     1020 West Chathan St 
Raleigh, NC  27603     Cary, NC  27518 
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Mike Burriss     Jim Fain    
Wake City Public Schools   N.C. Dept of Commerce 
1551 Rock Quarez Rd   1909 Reid St 
Raleigh, NC  27610                                        Raleigh, NC  27608 
 
Bob Gilbert                                                Audrey Schwankl 
P.O. Box 6443                                           1285 Thompson St 
Raleigh, NC  27628                                    Pittsboro, NC  27312 
 
Gerald Holleman                                         Jeff White                                         
5625 Easton St                                           1909 Horton Road 
Holly Springs, NC  27540                            New Hill, NC  27562 
 
William Hummel                                           Louise England 
CASE Energy Coalition                                Progress  Energy 
1110 Vermont Avenue, Suite1200               4801 Durgancroft Place 
Washington, DC  20005                               Fuquay Varina, NC  27526 
 
Pete MacDowell                                            David L. Goodwin 
604 Hatch Rd                                                 401 Capital Blvd 
Chapel Hill, NC  27516                                  Raleigh, NC  27603 
 
Vinnie DeBenedetto Lee Ragsdale 
4445 Lake Flower Dr 3400 Sumner Blvd 
Holly Springs, NC  27540 Raleigh, NC  27616 
 
Bob Hents Liz Cullington 
1710 Lynwood Circle 390 Rocky Hills Rd 
Sanford, NC  27330 Pittsboro, NC  27312 
 
Doreen Loska Bob Funderlic 
513 Cardenna School Dr 107 Prince Albert Lane 
Fuquay Varina, NC  27526 Cary, NC  27511 
 
Fred Gebarowski  
6600 Louisburg Rd 
Raleigh, NC  27616 
 
Chad Barnhill 
109 Shelter Haven Dr 
Apex, NC  27502 
 
Mary F. Howard 
505 Skygrove Dr 
Holly Springs, NC  27540 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
anitabadrock@yahoo.com (Anita Badrock) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bporter_540@dol.com (Barry Porter) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
bobhents@lcbdc.com (Bob Hents) 
bobjoyce@sanford-nc.com (Bob Joyce) 
bcox61@nc.rr.com (Betsy Cox) 
bgilbert@earthlink.net (Bob Gilbert) 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com   (Brian McCabe) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Charles.rose@earthlink.net (Charles Rose, Jr.) 
chris.burton@pgnmail.com   (Chris Burton) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cicadapack@hotmail.com (Christina Sorensen) 
cristina.Ionescu@pgnmail.com   (Christina Ionescu) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.hinds@ge.com   (David Hinds) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dgoodwin@co.wake.nc.us (David L. Goodwin) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
dhrupprecht@kbhome.com (Diane Rupprecht) 
ecullington@earthlink.net   (E. Cullington) 
egriffin@leecountync.gov (Eric Griffin) 
erg-xl@cox.net   (Eddie R. Grant) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
fhoward1@nc.rr.com (Mary F. Howard) 
fwgebarowski@waketech.edu (Fred Gebarowski) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
gcesare@enercon.com   (Guy Cesare) 
gina.clapp@hollysprings.nc.us (Gina Clapp) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
hjaffe@nc.rr.com (Herman Jaffe) 
hollemanforhouse@yahoo.com (Gerald Holleman) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jwhites@gmail.com (Jeff White) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
jim@ncwarn.org   (Jim Warren) 
jfain@ncccommerce.com (Jim Fain) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com (James J. Nesrsta) 
jrunkle@pricecreek.com (John Runkle) 
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com   (Joe Donahue) 
John.O'Neill@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neill) 
john.lafountain@PGNMail.com (John LaFountain)  
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 

 



 

june.cowles@apexnc.org (June Cowles) 
johnson@rtp.org (Kevin Johnson) 
lsmcaulay@yahoo.com (Laura Stanley) 
lprescott@wcpss.net (LeeAnn Prescott) 
Lee_Craig@ncsu.edu (Lee Craig) 
loska@sprynet.com (Doreen Kelly) 
lee.ragsdale@ncemcs.com (Lee Ragsdale) 
kkelly012@nc.rr.com (Kathleen Kelly)  
Kevin.josupait@electricities.com (Kevin Josepait) 
Klein_william_r@hotmail.com (William R. Klein) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
mburriss@wcpss.net (Mike Burriss) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
marilyn.kray@exeloncorp.com 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
marymacdowell@nc.rr.com (Mary MacDowell) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
michelle.waltz@pgnmail.com (Michelle Waltz) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
mspam_@yahoo.com (Pam Milat) 
murawski@newsobserver.com   (John Murawski) 
mwetterhahn@winston.com   (M. Wetterhahn) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
nina.cann-wood@hillandknowlton.com 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
pam.milat@pgnmail.com (Pam Milat) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
paul.fulford@pgn.mail (Paul Fulford) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
Paul.snead@pgnmail.com (Paul Snead) 
petemacdowell@nc.rr.com (Pete MacDowell) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
ref@csc.ncsu.edu (Bob Funderlic) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com (R.K. Temple) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com (Robert H. Kitchen) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
Robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com (Robert Haemer) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sal@cammarata4.net (Sal Cammarata) 
scscott@waketech.edu (Stephen Scott) 
Shubert@nc.rr.com (Shirley Hubert) 
slengland@earthlink.net (Louise England) 
frantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
steven.hucik@ge.com   (Steven Hucik) 
steven.davis@pgn.com (Steve Davis) 
Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
tiffancox@gmail.com (Tiffany Cox) 

 



 

 

tjh2@nrc.gov   (Thomas Herrity) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
Vinned1@bellsouth.net (Vinnie DeBenedetto) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
whorin@winston.com   (W. Horin) 
whummel@ps-b.com (William Hummel) 
wykinsel@ncsu.edu (W. Kinsella) 
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